Village of Albers

206 West Dwight Street-PO Box 132 Albers, IL 62215-0132

Phone (618) 248-5154

www.albersil.org

Fax (618) 248-5490

"Providing security and services to improve the quality of life for our residents."

PRESIDENT, Steve Schomaker

TRUSTEES: Scott Athmer
Cliff Behrmann
Kevin Kenow
Mike McDermid
Kent Schwierjohn
Jeff Timmermann

MINUTES OF TRUTH IN TAXATION HEARING OF THE VILLAGE OF ALBERS PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES HELD ON December 21, 2023

<u>MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:</u> President Steve Schomaker called the hearing to order at 4:00p.m.

<u>ROLL CALL:</u> Trustees Athmer, Behrmann, McDermid, Schwierjohn and Timmermann were present at roll call. Kenow was absent.

OTHER VILLAGE OFFICIALS: Clerk Morris, Attorney Bruckert and Chief Vielweber were in attendance.

<u>GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE:</u> No guests were in attendance.

President Schomaker opened the Truth in Taxation hearing. The public hearing was required to notify the public of the Village of Albers tax levy increase as the result of updates to the special service areas managing ambulance service.

McDermid reported that taxes previously levied on behalf of Clinton County for Special Service #8 (SSA #8), providing ambulance service to Albers, will be collected by the Village of Albers on the upcoming tax levy. The increase of taxes collected by the Village of Albers for ambulance service will be off-set by a decrease in other taxes levied, resulting in no change in total taxes for Albers residents.

There were no comments or discussion.

ADJOURNMENT: President Schomaker closed the public hearing at 4:10p.m.

Brenda Morris, Village Clerk